Old via constraint

Do not detach this pordon

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#3029918\1

1-12-04 10:52AM FROM			1-292 P.003/011 F-934
CT-15-04 10:27 FROM-	<u>_10/15/2</u>	<u> 004</u>	
	700 428	3'2 5'65°°	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Passet and Trademark Office
)RN1 PTQ-1393	RECORDATION 10	INM COVER SMEET	Patent and Trademark Office
as A7	PATT 50	A {	eoi.
s the Huttorphie Commissioner of Patenta a	nd Trademarks. Plane (court the now hed	I original documents or company	-engining party(its):
Name of conveying party(ics).	_	2. Name and address of	A POLICY ASCITLAR, INC.
		Name: MED TRONIC	AVECOR CARDIOVASCULAR, INC.
S VASCULAR, INC.	lel ao	Street Address: 710 M	(editonic Parkway N.C.
dditional cames(s) of conveying party(ics)	attached 11 yes lat		Siffic Minnesom
		Additional name(s) & a	ddress(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No
		_	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	(Merger		
x Assignment Segurity Agreement	Change of Name		
Cresusium Date: September 9, 2004			
	(a).		
If this document is being filed togother w	(a). ith a new application, the coccordor sine of	нь аррисанов э-	
		B. Patent No.(3)	
20/618,456; 40/395,368; 10/703	,231; 16/4-4-4,7 73; 10/863.0 cm inc.4 7 6.063,		
40/539,4041,40/571, ⁵⁹⁸		!	
	Additional Engineers	actached? []Yes IxPan	
		6. Total number of application	ous and natents involved: [8]
5. Name and address of party to whom con	respondente	4.	
contenting document about he mailed			• •
John S. Parzych Predrikson & Byron, P.A.			
200 Saich Sixth Sirect, Suite 4006 Mäineapolis, Minnesotz 55402			
Customer No. 022859		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): .	5320.00
		[] Enclosed [z] Authorized to be chas	west to deposit account
		[X] Authorized to the chart	
		8. Deposit account monthers	i
			his page if paying by deposit account)
		(Attach duplicate convert	110 June 11 1-1-1-10 - 1 1-10
	DO NO	USE THIS SPACE	
	·· ··		
9, Spirement and signature.	the jurgating information is true and sorres	Janua any aglached capy is a true of	ppy of
	Me jurganit information		12/12/21
the original dotuments John N. Portych	(A Nound		<u> 10/15/07</u>
	Signature		mgs including cover sheet, amehmopts and documents
Name of Person Signing	/	Total number of t	mges including cover and a
	·	 :-	
ОМи №. 0651-0011 (сар. 4/94)	Or seet	genera this portion	
		totta required cover she traform	nation (0:
		nam or Recordation Service:	
	\mathbf{p}_{0} , \mathbf{e}_{0} \mathbf{p}_{0} \mathbf{r}_{0}	TIS US HAD ALBOCHHARE CARLES	
	1	er, 80x 1450 dria, VA 22315-1450	
l .			

#3029915\1

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, JS VASCULAR, INC., an Arizona corporation having a place of business at 8960 East Raintree Drive, Suite 200, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of United States and Toreign patent applications relating to the research, design, development, commercialization, manufacture, production, and marketing and sale of the Phoenix Vein Harvester percutaneous vessel coring system, together with its component parts, and improvements and modifications thereof (the "Business"), and such United States and foreign patent applications are identified on the attached Exhibit A; and

Whereas, MEDTRONIC AVECOR CARDIOVASCULAR, INC., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 710 Medtronic Parkway, N.E., Minneapolis, Minneapolis 55432-5604 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign patent applications identified on the attached Exhibit A and in and to the inventions described therein relating to the Business and the inventions claimed therein (hereinafter "Patents");

Whereas, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31, 2004 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign the Patents to Assignee;

In exchange for good and valuable consideration including as provided in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent from which the Patents claim priority to or from in whole or in part;
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon or foreign counterparts thereof;
- (4) The right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (5) The right to enforce rights to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor it this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that all Patents shall belong exclusively to Assignee, with Assignee having the right to obtain and to hold in its own name such registrations, patents, or such other perfection, registration, certification, or protection as may be obtained or applicable to the subject matter, and any extensions and renewals thereof.

Assignor further agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, to give Assignee and any person designated by Assignee, at no additional cost or consideration, reasonable assistance required to perfect, register, certify, and protect the rights defined in this Agreement, to execute and deliver any further applications, assignments or other documents, and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.



EXHIBIT \mathbf{A}

Title	Country	Filing Date/ Serial No.	Status
Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	ייכד – –	July 11, 2004 PCT/2004/22627	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	PCT —	July 11, 2003 PCT/2003/21651	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	∪.s. —	July 11, 2003 (10/618, 456	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	<u>u.s.</u>	July 11, 2002 (60/395,248	Abandoned
Members Endovascular Guide for Use with a Percutaneous Device for Harvesting	 ŭ.s. — –	November 7, 2003 (10/703,231)	Pending
Tubular Body Members Guide Wire Torque Device	PCT -	May 24, 2004 PCT/US2004/15951	Pending
Guide Wire Torque Device	<u>u.s.</u>	May 24, 2003 (10/444,773)	Pending
Guide Wire Torque Device	$\overline{\mathbf{U}}$.S.	May 24, 2002	Abandoned
Improved Surgical Drains	PCT -	June 5, 2004 PCT/US2004/18134	Pending
Improved Surgical Drains	$\overline{U}.\overline{S}.$	June 5, 2004 (10/863,009)	Pending
Improved Surgical Drains	$ \bigcup_{U.S.} -$	June 5, 2003 (60/476,663)	Abandoned
Fluid Evacuator System		January 26, 2004 (60/539,404)	Pending
Percutaneous Vein (Harvester with Shielded Blade	Ū.S. —	May 13, 2004 (60/571,598)	Pending

#3005005\1

11-12-04 10:53AM FROM-0CT-15-04 10:27 FROM-

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, IS VASCULAR, INC., an Arizona corporation having a place of business at 8960 East Raintree Drive, Suite 200, Scoundale, Arizona 85260 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of United States and foreign patent applications relating to the research, design, development, commercialization, manufacture, production, and marketing and sale of the Phoenix Vein Harvester percutaneous vessel coming system, together with its component parts, and improvements and modifications thereof (the "Business"), and such United States and foreign patent applications are identified on the attached Exhibit A; and

Whereas, Mr.DTRONIC AVECOR CARDIOVASCULAR, INC., a Minnesota corporation having a place of business at 710 Meditronic Parkway, N.E., Minneapolis, Minneapolis 55432-5604 (hereinater "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States and foreign parent applications identified on the attached Exhibit A and in and to the inventions described therein relating to the Business and the inventions claimed therein (hereinafter "Patents");

Whereas, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 31, 2004 (the "Purchase Agreement"). Assignor agreed to assign the Patents to Assignee;

In exchange for good and valuable consideration including as provided in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby intevocably sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns:

- (I) The entire right, title and interest to the Patents, and to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent from which the Patents claim priority to or from in whole or in part;
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of the Patents, and all foreign applications based thereon or foreign counterparts thereof;
- (4) The right to apply for puterus in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, and
- (5) The right to enforce maths to such Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infingement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

Assignor agree: that all Paterns shall belong exclusively to Assignee, with Assignee having the right to obtain and to hold in its own name such registrations, patents, or such other perfection, registration, certification, or protection as may be obtained or applicable to the subject matter, and any extensions and renewals thereof.

Assignor further agrees, for itself and for its successors and assigns, to give Assignee and any person designated by Assignee, at no additional cost or consideration, reasonable assistance required to perfect, register, certify, and protect the rights defined in this Agreement, to execute and deliver any further applications, assignments or other documents, and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to construte the ontire Agreement.

signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

Notary Fublic - Arizona

11-12-04 10:53AM FROM-FROM-10:28 OCT-15-04

$\mathbf{EXHIBIT}\,\mathbf{A}$

Title	Country	Filing Date/ Serial No.	Status
Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Pody	PCT	July 11, 2004 PCT/2004/22627	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	rēt —	July 11, 2003 PCT/2003/21651	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubular Body	. U.S . 	July 11, 2003 10/618,456	Pending
Members Percutaneous Device and Method for Harvesting Tubuku Body	U.S—	July 11, 2002 60/395,218	Abandoned
Members Endovascular Guide for Use with a Percutaneous Device for Harvesting	ULS.	November 7, 2003 10/703,231	Pending
Tubular Body Members Guide Wire Torque Device	<u>1,C,1,</u>	May 24, 2004 PCT/US 2004/15951	Pending
Guide Wire Torque Device	ī <u>ī.</u> \$	May 24, 7003 10/444,773	Pending
Guide Wire Torque Device	t J.S.	May 24. 2002	Abandoned
Improved Surgical Drains	PCT	June 5, 2004 PCT/US/004/18134	Pending
Improved Surgical Drains	iūs.	June 5, 2004 10/863,009	Pending
Improved Surgical Drains	tuls.	June 5, 1003 60/476,003	Abandoned
Fluid Evacuator System	(J.S.	January 6, 2004 60/539, 104	Pending
Percutaneous Vein Harvester with Shielded Blade	$\int_{-\infty}^{\infty} \overline{U}_{n} S_{n} = 0$	May 13, 2004 60/571,598	Pending

#3005005\1

RECORDED: 10/15/2004

3